

No. 15-1024

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 17 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA
INDIANS TRIBAL GOVERNMENT,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES, INC.,
ET AL.,* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM R. NORMAN
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
101 Park Avenue,
Suite 700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
806 SW Broadway,
Suite 900
Portland, OR 97205

MICHAEL L. ROY
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH H. WEBSTER
CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
ADAM P. BAILEY
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
mroy@hobbsstrauss.com
(202) 822-8282

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 17, 2016

*Additional *amici curiae* listed on inside cover

This brief is filed on behalf of the following
amici curiae:

United South and Eastern Tribes, Inc.

Seminole Tribe of Florida

Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe

Pala Band of Mission Indians

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes

Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Confederated Tribes of the
Umatilla Indian Reservation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Much like the federal and state govern- ments, tribal governments as sovereigns adopt labor laws that differ from the NLRA to suit their government needs, but their ability to do so is threatened by the ruling below	5
A. Tribes prohibit or limit strikes, but provide for interest arbitration.....	6
B. Like most States, many Tribes have enacted “right-to-work” laws to protect employee freedom of choice and combat discrimination.....	11
C. Consistent with federal law, tribal labor laws provide for Indian prefer- ence in employment and shield the terms of those preferences from collective bargaining.....	13
D. Tribal labor laws recognize and protect the inherent tribal power of exclusion	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. That this case involves labor relations at a tribal gaming enterprise does not lessen the broad impact of the Sixth Circuit's ruling on Tribes or tribal self-government interests.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied 499 U.S. 943 (1991).....	14
<i>Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1, City of Wis. Rapids v. Wis. Rapids Educ. Ass'n</i> , 234 N.W. 2d 289 (Wis. 1975)	7
<i>Lechmere Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	18-19
<i>Local Union No. 370, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Detrick</i> , 592 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Marina Del Rey Hospital</i> , 363 NLRB No. 22, 2015 WL 6429400 (Oct. 22, 2015)	19
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	6, 17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	6, 20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	6
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Chapa-De Indian Health Program,</i> 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Mass. Nurses Ass’n,</i> 557 F.2d 894 (1st Cir. 1977)	8
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Dist. of Hawkins Cnty., Tenn.,</i> 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,</i> 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3, 12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Unbelievable, Inc.,</i> 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Tri-County Medical Center,</i> 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	19
<i>United Fed’n of Postal Clerks v. Blount,</i> 325 F. Supp. 879 (D.D.C. 1971), aff’d 404 U.S. 802 (1971).....	7
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 371 v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter.,</i> Case No. IR-2012-002 (2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Mazurie,</i> 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee,</i> 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	6
<i>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp.,</i> 341 NLRB 1075 (2004)	22
CONSTITUTIONS	
CONST. OF THE JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAM TRIBE art. VII, § 1(h).....	18
OKLA. CONST. art. 23, § 1A(B)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
FEDERAL	
5 U.S.C. § 7311	6
25 U.S.C. § 472a	14
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	20
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	11
Act of June 30, 1834 § 9, 25 U.S.C. § 45.....	14
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i)	14
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §	
2710 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 10, 19, 20, 22
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C)	10
Indian Self-Determination and Education	
Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i>	21-22
25 U.S.C. § 450e(b).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 450e(c).....	14
STATE	
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 150E, § 1 (2016).....	20
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 423.14 (2016).....	11
WIS. STAT. § 111.04(3) (2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TRIBAL	
ABSENTEE SHAWNEE TRIBE EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS ACT § 115, <i>available at</i> http://www.narf.org/nill/codes/absentee-shawnee/employment_rights.html	15
ABSENTEE SHAWNEE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA RIGHT TO WORK LAW § 2, <i>available at</i> http://www.narf.org/nill/codes/absentee-shawnee/righttw.html	12
Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance No. 5199002 (July 28, 1995):	
§ 3(a).....	16
§§ 6(c)-(e).....	15
95 EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS TRIBAL CODE, <i>available at</i> https://www.municode.com/library/nc/chokeee_indians_eastern_band/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH95WAEMRI :	
art. II § 95-11	17
art. II § 95-14	17
art. III § 95-30	12, 18
art. III § 95-32.....	12
art. IV § 95-41	10
3 JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBAL CODE, <i>available at</i> www.jamestowntribe.org/govdocs/gov_code.htm :	
§ 3.03.07(A)(2).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 3.03.07(F).....	8
§ 3.03.08(B)(2)	16
§ 3.03.09(A)(1)	8
§ 3.03.09(A)(3)	11
§ 3.03.09(B)(3)	11
§ 3.03.11	8
§ 3.03.12(A)	8
§ 3.03.12(B)	8
3 MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL LAW, ch. 3 § 6, <i>available at</i> http://www.mptnlaw.com/TribalLaws.htm	12
32 MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL LAW, ch. 1:	
§ 6	12
§ 1	18
§ 2(d).....	8
§ 2(h).....	20
§ 5	12
§ 6(b).....	12
§ 6(b)(3).....	12
§ 9(c)	16
§ 10(a).....	9
§ 10(b).....	9
§ 10(c)	9
§ 11	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe Tribal Labor Relations Ordinance, <i>available at</i> http://massgaming.com/wp-content/uploads/Tribal-State-Compact-Signed-3-19-13.pdf :	
§ 4	12
§ 9	16
§ 11	10
Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance, 2012-ORD-001, § 6 (as amended, March 19, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.mashpeewampanoagtribe.com/content/pages/83/TRIBAL-EMPLOYMENT-RIGHTS-ORDINANCE-TERO-6.29.15.pdf	16
4 MOHEGAN TRIBE OF INDIANS CODE, <i>available at</i> https://www.municode.com/library/tribes_and_tribal_nations/mohegan_tribe/codes/code_of_laws?nodeId=PTIIMOTRINCO_CH4EM :	
art. VI § 4-142	12
art. XI § 4-403(6)(c).....	18
art. XI § 4-404(4).....	18
art. XI § 4-407(6).....	10
art. XI § 4-408(2)(b).....	16
art. XI § 4-409(2)(c).....	12
art. XI § 4-409(2)(j)	10
art. XI § 4-410	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
24 POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS CODE, <i>available at</i> https://www.municode.com/ library/tribes_and_tribal_nations/poarch _band_of_creek_indians/codes/code_of_ord inances	18
33 POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS CODE, ch. VIII §§ 33-7-1 to 33-7-5	12
Pala Band of Mission Indians Tribal Labor Relations Ordinance, <i>available at</i> http:// www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/do cuments/text/idc1-026588.pdf :	
§ 13	9
§ 11	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
65 Fed. Reg. 31,189 (May 16, 2000).....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 6213 (Feb. 3, 2014).....	10
Catherine L. Fisk & Adam R. Pulver, <i>First Contract Arbitration and the Employee Free Choice Act</i> , 70 LA. L. REV. 47 (2009)	7-8
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the State of New Hampshire and the Service Emps. Int'l Union Local 1984 (2015-2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.seiu 1984.org/files/2016/01/2015-2017-Union- Handbook-inside_4th_FX.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the State of Washington and Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps. Council 28 (2015- 2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.ofm.wa.gov/labor/agreements/15-17/wfse_gg.pdf	20
Gaming Compact Between the Seminole Tribe of Florida and the State of Florida, Part XVIII(G) (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026001.pdf	14
James Duff, Jr., Annotation, <i>Labor Law: Right of Public Employees to Strike or Engage in Work Stoppage</i> , 37 A.L.R. 3d 1147 (orig. pub. 1971)	6-7
Right to Work States, National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, http://www.nrtw.org/rtps.htm (last visited Mar. 13, 2016)	11
Statement of Kevin W. Washburn, Assistant Secretary Indian Affairs, <i>Indian Gaming: The Next 25 Years, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 113th Cong. 16 (2014).....	21
Tribal-State Compact Between the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (2013), <i>available at</i> http://massgaming.com/wp-content/uploads/Tribal-State-Compact-Signed-3-19-13.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the Pala Band of Mission Indians (1999), available at http://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026588.pdf	9
<i>Unemployment on Indian Reservations at 50 Percent: The Urgent Need to Create Jobs in Indian Country: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. (2010)</i>	15
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-02-835, COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RIGHTS: INFORMATION ON THE NUMBER OF WORKERS WITH AND WITHOUT BARGAINING RIGHTS (2002).....	8
